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*  جميع البيانات الواردة بالتقرير مبدئية

الزوار القادمون

شكل )1( : إجمالي عدد الزوار القادمون حتى نهاية شهر يناير )2024-2025(م

شكل )2( :
 أعلى خمس جنسيات زارت سلطنة عُُمان حتى 

نهاية شهر يناير )2024-2025(م

شكل )3( : 
عدد الزوار القادمون خلال شهر يناير

 )2024-2025(م

 338.7
ألف زائر

339.3
ألف زائر % 0.2 

42,799

44,652
هندي

22,893

17,281
ألماني

11,996

13,973
ايطالي

 84,005

82,600
إماراتي

338,717339,390 زائـــر

% 0.2

20252024

113,461

24,979

94,208

91,129

8,371

4,237

                                             2,332

112,699

31,430

90,030

88,591

10,088

4,079

2,473

أمريكيــــــون

آسيويــــــــون

أفارقــــــــــــة

عـــرب آخرون

أوروبيـــــــون

أوقيانوسيون

خليجـيــــــون

20252024

9,849

7,611
بولندا
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شكل )4( : إجمالي عدد الزوار المغادرون حتى نهاية شهر يناير )2024-2025(م

شكل )5( :
 أعلى خمس جنسيات غادرت سلطنة عُُمان 

حتى نهاية شهر يناير )2024-2025(م

شكل )6( : 
عدد الزوار المغادرون خلال شهر يناير 

)2024-2025(م

22,861

26,829
بنجلاديشي

50,141
49,225

باكستاني

                          846.1
ألف زائر

924.9
ألف زائر % 8.5

الزوار المغادرون

75,769

68,289
هندي

11,426

11,638
مصري

846,125924,921 زائـــر

% 8.5

20252024

636,494

1,058

32,436

166,633

3,867

1,742

3,566

329

715,609

940

41,211

159,518

3,234

1,335

2,854

220

أوروبيـــــــون

عـــرب آخرون

أمريكيــــــون

خليجـيــــــون

آسيويــــــــون

أفارقــــــــــــة

أوقيانوسيون

عمانيــــون

20252024

636,494

715,609
عماني
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مؤشرات نشاط الفنادق ذات التصنيف )3-5( نجوم

شكل )7( : مؤشرات نشاط الفنادق )3-5( نجوم حتى نهاية شهر يناير )2024-2025(م

231,110

218,097 6.0 %النــــــزلاء

%
 الإشغال 

345,925

301,643 % 14.7 ليالي الغرف 

إيــــــرادات 
الغـــــــــرف

28.1

16.7

15.0

11.4

9.8

إيــــــرادات 
أخــــــــــــرى

مليون ريال عماني

% 13.4

% 11.6

% 16.3

إجمالـــــي 
24.8الإيرادات

% 63.3

20252024
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شكل )8( : إجمالي عدد العمالة للفنادق )3-5( نجوم حتى نهاية شهر يناير )2024 - 2025(م

شكل )9( : عدد النزلاء حسب مجموعة الجنسيات خلال شهر يناير )2024 - 2025(م

3,530

3,395

7,512

7,002

عمانــــي

 11,042

10,397

غير عماني

% 6.2

% 4.0

% 7.3

عمانيــــون

أوروبيـــــــونآسيويــــــــون

عـــرب آخرونخليجـيــــــون

أمريكيــــــون

أفارقــــــــــــة

أوقيانوسيون

68,530

75,702

31,152

27,688

14,120

12,105

88,369

74,505

7,965

7,237

4,768

 3,881

 8,298

8,196

1,745

1,168

عـــــــــــدد
العمالــــة

20252024
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مؤشرات نشاط الفنادق ذات التصنيف )3-5( نجوم

شكل )10( : نسبة إشغال الفنادق  )3-5( نجوم حسب المحافظات
خلال شهر يناير 2025  

% 10.0

محافظة مسقط

محافظة ظفار

محافظة شمال الشرقية

محافظة جنوب الشرقية

محافظة شمال الباطنة

محافظة جنوب الباطنة

محافظة الداخلية

محافظة الظاهرة

محافظة مسندم

محافظة الوسطى

محافظة البريمي

2025

% 67.5

% 60.8

% 66.5

% 37.5

% 36.4

% 85.1

% 53.6

% 79.7

% 55.7

% 43.9
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شكل )11( : أعلى ست جنسيات قادمة عبر الرحلات الدولية خلال
 شهر يناير )2024-2025(م

عدد الركاب والرحلات الدولية والداخلية عبر مطارات سلطنة عمان حتى نهاية 
شهر يناير )2024-2025(م

مؤشرات حركة الطيران )الرحلات القادمة(

92,642

88,467
هنــــــدي

% 4.7

31,548
24,292

باكستاني
% 29.9

20252024

الركاب عبر الرحلات الدولية 
المحولة خلال شهر يناير

)2024-2025 م(

  1,802
402

راكب

عدد الرحلات الداخليةعدد الرحلات الدولية

عدد ركاب الرحلات الداخليةعدد ركاب الرحلات الدولية

2024

2024

2025

2024

2025

2024

2025 2025

رحلة رحلة

راكبراكب

% 8.6% 7.9

% 3.7 % 6.4

3,900599

576,44381,084

4,268555

615,57478,217

 20,534

16,681% 23.1 بنجلاديشي

12,398
9,923% 24.9 إيـــــــــراني

12,003

10,453% 14.8 مصــــــري

 64,345

71,998
عماني

% 10.6

% 77.7
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شكل )12( : أعلى ست جنسيات غادرت عبر الرحلات الدولية خلال 
شهر يناير )2024-2025(م

أعداد الرحلات

أعداد الركاب

مؤشرات حركة الطيران )الرحلات المغادرة(

20252024

عدد الركاب والرحلات الدولية والداخلية عبر مطارات سلطنة عمان حتى نهاية
 شهر يناير )2024-2025(م

عدد الرحلات الدولية

2024

2025

رحلة

% 8.2

 3,920

4,271

عدد الرحلات الداخلية

2024

2025

رحلة

% 1.6

564

555

عدد ركاب الرحلات الدولية

2024

2025

راكب

% 7.9
643,117

عدد ركاب الرحلات الداخلية

2024

2025

راكب

% 3.5

81,456

78,732

 89,908

85,683 هنــــــدي4.9 %

26,456

26,856 باكستاني1.5 %

77,719

85,635
عماني

% 9.2

26,114

 22,666
% 13.2 بنجلاديشي

592,234

13,420

11,761% 14.1 مصــــــري

12,033
9,438% 27.5   إيـــــــــراني
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 Numbers
of Flights

 Numbers of
Passengers

2025 2024

2024

2025

2024

2025

 8.2 %

 3,920

4,271

2024

2025

 7.9 %

592,234

643,117

Airtraffic Movement Indicators (Departure Flights)

Number of Passengers and International & Internal flights
 through Sultanate of Oman Airports until the the end of January (2024-2025)

Number of International flights

 Number of Passengers on
International flights

Number of Internal flights

 Number of Passengers on
Internal flights

passengerspassengers

Flights Flights

 22,666

26,114 13.2%Bangladeshi

Figure (12): The Top of Six nationalities departed by international flights
 during the month of January (2024-2025)

2024

2025

 89,908

85,6834.9%
Indian

26,456

26,8561.5% Pakistani

77,719

85,635
Omani9.2%

12,033
9,438  27.5%

Iran

13,420

11,761  14.1%Egyption

564

555
  1.6 %

81,456

78,732
3.5 %
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Airtraffic Movement Indicators (Arrival Flights)

2025 2024

Figure (11): The Top of Six Nationalities Arriving on International Flights 
during the Month of January (2024-2025)

Indian
92,642

88,4674.7%

 Passengers on transferred
 international flights during

the month of January
)2024-2025( 

  1,802
402

 Passengers

Number of International Flights

 Number of Passengers on
International flights

Number of internal flights

 Number of Passengers on
Internal flights

2024

2024

2025

2024

20252025

passengers passengers

7.9%

3.7%6.4%

599

576,443 81,084

2024

2025

Flights

8.6%

3,900

4,268 555

615,574 78,217

Figure (10): Occupancy Rate of (3-5) Stars hotels by Governorate during January Of 2025 Number of Passengers and International & Internal flights
 through Sultanate of Oman Airports until the the end of January (2024-2025)

Flights

31,548
24,29229.9% Pakistani

12,003

10,453 14.8%Egyption

Bangladeshi
 20,534

16,681 23.1%

 64,345

71,99810.6% Omani

12,398
9,923  24.9%

Iran

77.7%
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Indicators of Hotels Activity Classified (3-5) Stars

% 34.2

Muscat Governorate

Dhofar Governorate

Ash Sharqiyah North Governorate

Ash Sharqiyah South Governorate

Al Batinah North Governorate

Al Batinah South Governorate

Ad Dakhiliyah Governorate

Adh Dhahirah Governorate

Musandam Governorate

Al Wusta Governorate

Al Buraimi Governorate

2025

Figure (10): Occupancy Rate of (3-5) Stars hotels by Governorate during January Of 2025

 10.0 %

  67.5 %

 60.8 %

 66.5 %

 37.5 %

 36.4 %

 85.1 %

 53.6 %

 79.7 %

 55.7 %

 43.9 %
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Omani G.C.C

Asians Europeans Americans Oceanian

68,530

75,702

31,152

27,688

14,120

12,105

88,369

74,505

7,965

7,237

4,768

 3,881

 8,298

8,196

3,530

3,395

7,512

7,002

Omani

 11,042

10,397

 Non-Omani

6.2%

4.0%

7.3%

 Number of
Employees

2025 2024

Figure (9): Number of Guests by Nationalities Group During the Month of January
 (2024-2025)

Figure (8): Total Number of Employees in Hotels (3-5) Stars until the end of January 
(2024-2025)

Other Arabs Africans

1,745

1,168



13 تقرير مؤشرات السياحة

Indicators of Hotels Activity Classified (3-5) Stars

Room
 revenues

Other
 revenues

28.1

16.7
15.0

11.4

9.8

Million Omani Rials

13.4 %

11.6%

16.3 %

Total
revenues 24.8

231,110

218,097Guests 6.0%

%
  Occupancy 

345,925

301,64314.7% Room
Nights

63.3%

2025 2024

Figure (7): Indicators of hotel activity (3-5 ) Stars until the end of January (2024-2025)



تقرير مؤشرات السياحة14

2025 2024

Figure (4): Total Number of Visitors departing Until the end of January (2024-2025)

Figure (6): 
Number of visitors departing from the

 Sultanate Of Oman during the 
month of January (2024-2025)

Figure (5):
 The Top of Five Nationalities departing from the

 Sultanate Of Oman Until The End Of January
 (2024-2025)

2025 2024

Omani

G.C.C

Other Arabs

Asians

Europeans

Americans

Africans

Oceanian

visitors

22,861

26,829

50,141
49,225

                          846.1
Thousand Visitors

924.9
Thousand Visitors8.5%

75,769

68,289

11,426

11,638

Outbound visitor

846,125 924,921

636,494

1,058

32,436

166,633

3,867

1,742

3,566

329

715,609

940

41,211

159,518

3,234

1,335

2,854

220

Indian

636,494

715,609
Omani

Pakistani

Bangladeshi

8.5%

Egyption
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* All data in the report are preliminary.

Inbound visitor

2025 2024

Figure (1): Total Number of Visitors Arriving Until the end of January (2024-2025)

Figure (3): 
Number of visitors arriving during the 

month of January (2024-2025)

 338.7
Thousand Visitors

339.3
Thousand Visitors  0.2 %

 84,005

82,600

338,717 339,390

Figure (2):
 The Top of Five Nationalities Visited The

 Sultanate Of Oman Until The End Of January
 (2024-2025)

Emirati

42,799

44,652
Indian

11,996

13,973

22,893

17,281

visitors

2025 2024

 0.2%

113,461

24,979

94,208

91,129

8,371

4,237

2,332

112,699

31,430

90,030

88,591

10,088

4,079

2,473

G.C.C

Other Arabs

Asians

Europeans

Americans

Africans

Oceanian
9,849

7,611

Italian

German

Polish
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